

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kathy Schmidt, Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
Margaret Hageness, Patrick Hageness;
Patricia Slaubaugh, Bonnie Strand, Lutheran
Social Services, Guardian of S.M.H., Elaine
Hornaday, Scott Landa Lutheran Social
Services, Eryn Jager Lutheran Social
Services, Diane Osland Lutheran Social
Services and any unknown parties,
Defendants and Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20220219

Pierce Co. No. 35-2021-CV-00047

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

APPEAL OF ORDER FOR JUDGMENT (R124) AND JUDGMENT (R125)

DATED MAY 26, 2022

THE DISTRICT COURT OF PIERCE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY SWAIN BENSON, PRESIDING

SCOTT J. LANDA (ND ID# 04808)

scott@landalaw.net

Landa Business Law PLLC

2860 10th Avenue North, Suite 550

Grand Forks, ND 58203

(701) 997-1760

Attorney for: Appellees Lutheran Social
Services, as Guardian for S.M.H., Eryn
Jager and Diane Osland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
	<u>PARAGRAPH</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
I. Nature of the case and course of proceeding	¶1
II. Facts	¶3
III. Standard of Review	¶12
IV. Argument	¶13
A. The district court properly determined that Schmidt lacked standing to maintain this quiet title action.....	¶14
B. The district court afforded Schmidt the process she was due.....	¶24
V. Conclusion	¶28
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	¶29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PARAGRAPH

CASES:

Atkins v. State, 2021 ND 83, 959 N.W.2d 588¶12

Dunford v. Tryhus, 2021 ND 191, 965 N.W.2d 578.....¶15

Finstad v. Gord, 2014 ND 72, 844 N.W.2d 913.....¶22

Grand Forks Professional Baseball, Inc. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau, 2002 ND 204, 654 N.W.2d 426.....¶27

Kulczyk v. Tioga Ready Mix Co., 2017 ND 218, 902 N.W.2d 485.....¶15

Matter of Rose Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust, 2022 ND 92.....¶15, 26

Matter of S.M.H. 2021 ND 104, 960 N.W.2d 811.....¶3, 8, 16, 17

Riverwood Commercial Park LLC v. Standard Oil Co., 2007 ND 36, 729 N.W.2d 101.....¶15

Snyder v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau, 2001 ND 38, 672 N.W.2d 712.....¶27

Unger v. North Dakota State University, 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16.....¶18

Whitecalfe v. N.D. Dept. of Transportation, 2007 ND 32, 727 N.W.2d 779.....¶21, 26

NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. §32-17-01.....¶22, 23

N.D.C.C. §47-10-01.....¶8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....¶12
